companies from July 1980 through September 2012 were examined to
determine the discount for lack of marketability. The average discount for the
715 transactions, excluding premiums, of 21.00% was adopted as the
marketability discount in arriving at the market value of the Business
Enterprise as at the Date of Valuation.

8.4.6 Sensitivity Analysis

To determine how the different values of an independent variable
would impact a particular dependent variable under a given set of
assumptions, we carried out a sensitivity analysis on the 51% market value of
the Business Enterprise in respect of:

• 1% and 2% deviation in the discount rate;

• 5% and 10% deviation in the selling price per pill;

• 5% and 10% deviation in the production cost per pill;

• 5 million and 10 million deviation in the PRC diabetic population;

• 1% and 2% deviation in the growth rate of the PRC diabetic
population;

• 0.25% and 0.5% deviation in the market share; and

• 1 year to 5 years postponement of the time to market.

APPENDIX IIIA VALUATION REPORT OF THE TARGET GROUP

– IIIA-19 –

The results of the sensitivity analysis were as follows:

Applied Discount
Rate

51% Market Value of
the Business

Enterprise
Difference from

Status Quo
(HK$) (HK$)

23.05% 833,000,000 (197,000,000)
22.05% 924,000,000 (106,000,000)
21.05% 1,030,000,000 –
20.05% 1,152,000,000 122,000,000
19.05% 1,294,000,000 264,000,000

Percentage Change
in Selling Price

51% Market Value of
the Business

Enterprise
Difference from

Status Quo
(HK$) (HK$)

+10% 1,351,000,000 321,000,000
+5% 1,191,000,000 161,000,000
0% 1,030,000,000 –
-5% 870,000,000 (160,000,000)
-10% 709,000,000 (321,000,000)

Percentage Change
in Production Cost

51% Market Value of
the Business

Enterprise
Difference from

Status Quo
(HK$) (HK$)

+10% 816,000,000 (214,000,000)
+5% 923,000,000 (107,000,000)
0% 1,030,000,000 –
-5% 1,137,000,000 107,000,000
-10% 1,244,000,000 214,000,000

Change in the PRC
Diabetic Population

51% Market Value of
the Business

Enterprise
Difference from

Status Quo
(HK$) (HK$)

+10 Million 1,133,000,000 103,000,000
+5 Million 1,082,000,000 52,000,000
0 1,030,000,000 –
-5 Million 978,000,000 (52,000,000)
-10 Million 927,000,000 (103,000,000)

APPENDIX IIIA VALUATION REPORT OF THE TARGET GROUP

– IIIA-20 –

Applied China
Diabetic Population
Growth Rate

51% Market Value of
the Business

Enterprise
Difference from

Status Quo
(HK$) (HK$)

3.7% 1,253,000,000 223,000,000
2.7% 1,136,000,000 106,000,000
1.7% 1,030,000,000 –
0.7% 934,000,000 (96,000,000)
0.0% 871,000,000 (159,000,000)

Absolute Change in
Market Share

51% Market Value of
the Business

Enterprise
Difference from

Status Quo
(HK$) (HK$)

+0.50% 1,070,000,000 40,000,000
+0.25% 1,050,000,000 20,000,000
0% 1,030,000,000 –
-0.25% 1,010,000,000 20,000,000
-0.50% 990,000,000 40,000,000

Postponement of
Time to Market

51% Market Value of
the Business

Enterprise
Difference from

Status Quo
(HK$) (HK$)

1 year 874,000,000 (156,000,000)
2 years 742,000,000 (288,000,000)
3 years 629,000,000 (401,000,000)
4 years 533,000,000 (497,000,000)
5 years 452,000,000 (578,000,000)

9. MAJOR ASSUMPTIONS

We have adopted certain specific assumptions in our valuation and the major ones
are as follows:

• The Business Enterprise will be operated and developed as planned by the
Management;

• The valuation was mainly based on the projections of the future cash flows as
provided by the Management. The projections outlined in the financial
information provided are reasonable, reflecting market conditions and
economic fundamentals, and will be materialized;

APPENDIX IIIA VALUATION REPORT OF THE TARGET GROUP

– IIIA-21 –

• All relevant legal approvals and business certificates or licenses to operate the

[…]

relating to the Acquisition that are (i) directly attributable to the Acquisition; and (ii)
factually supportable as if the Acquisition had been undertaken at 31 December 2013.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Assets and Liabilities has been
prepared by the directors of the Company based on a number of assumptions, estimates
and uncertainties for illustrative purposes only and because of its nature, it may not give
a true picture of the financial position of the Enlarged Group. Accordingly, the Unaudited
Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Assets and Liabilities does not purport to describe
the financial position of the Enlarged Group that would have been attained had the
Acquisition been completed at 31 December 2013, nor purport to predict the future
financial position of the Enlarged Group.

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF
ASSETS AND LIABILITIES OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– IV-1 –

(A) UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF ASSETS AND
LIABILITIES

Pro forma adjustments

The
Group as

at 31
December

2013

The
Target
Group

as at 28
February

2014

The
Enlarged

Group
Total

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(note 1) (note 2) (note 3) (note 4) (note 5)

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 36,036 – 36,036
Intangible assets – 281,474 1,808,035 2,089,509
Interest in an associate 225,000 – (199,511) 25,489
Investments in convertible

bonds 248,112 – 248,112
Amounts due from non-

controlling shareholders – 5,215 5,215
Amounts due from former

non-controlling shareholders – 1,694 1,694
Loan to a non-controlling

shareholder – 6,197 6,197
Available-for-sale financial

assets 102,680 – 102,680

611,828 294,580 2,514,932

Current assets
Inventories 156 – 156
Amount due from Extrawell

(BVI) – 19,780 19,780
Trade receivables 14,847 – 14,847
Prepayments, deposits and

other receivables 1,188 8,074 9,262
Available-for-sale financial

assets 1,548 – 1,548
Bank and cash balances 203,415 87 (65,000) (2,500) 136,002

221,154 27,941 181,595

Current liabilities
Trade payables 6,606 – 6,606
Accruals and other payables 9,081 2,487 11,568
Amount due to a non-

controlling shareholder – 20,404 20,404

15,687 22,891 38,578

Net current assets 205,467 5,050 143,017

Total assets less current
liabilities 817,295 299,630 2,657,949

Non-current liabilities
Convertible bonds 50,179 – 223,068 273,247
Amounts due to Extrawell

(BVI) – 32,330 32,330

Amounts due to a non-
controlling shareholders – 7,683 7,683

Amounts due to former
non-controlling shareholders – 2,518 2,518

Loan from a non-controlling
interest – 6,197 6,197

Deferred tax liabilities 1,435 – 1,435

51,614 48,728 323,410

Net assets 765,681 250,902 2,334,539

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF
ASSETS AND LIABILITIES OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– IV-2 –

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF
ASSETS AND LIABILITIES

1. The financial information of the Target Group as at 28 February 2014 is extracted from the accountants’
report of the Target Group as set out in Appendix IIA to this circular. In addition, the accountants’ report
of the Target Group includes an emphasis of matter regarding the recoverability of the carrying value of
the Intangible Assets (as defined below) of the Target Group.